

26.08.2023

Present: Sh. Ravjyot Singh, counsel for petitioner with petitioner.
None for R-1/State.
Sh. Rajinder Kumar, proxy counsel for respondent Adarsh Khera alongwith son of Adarsh Khera (already proceeded ex-parte).

Heard. Perused.

Counsel for petitioner has filed an affidavit to place on record subsequent facts. The same be taken on record.

Counsel for petitioner submits at Bar that there is no stay with respect to properties involved in present matter from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and from any other court of law.

Proxy counsel for respondent Adarsh Khera has not disputed the aforesaid submissions of Ld. Counsel for petitioner. It is further submitted that petitioner, herein, has challenged the Award dated 21.12.2021, passed by Ld. Arbitrator in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and the properties in the present matter are also subject matter of said Award dated 21.12.2021.

Part final arguments heard.

Now to come up on 18.09.2023 for further final arguments.

(Deepak Dabas)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/26.08.2023