

CNR No. DLNT01-006175-2023
SC No. 335/2023
State Vs. Deepak Kumar @ Dharmender etc
PS Mahendra Park
FIR No. 391/2023

14.01.2025

Present : Sh. A.K. Mishra, Ld. Chief PP for the State with IO
ASI Manna Lal.

Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. Counsel for applicant /
accused Raja.

This is an application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant / accused Raja for grant of bail. Reply to the said application filed by the IO.

Submissions heard in part. During submissions, Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused submits that at this stage, he does not press the said application and prays for withdrawal of the same, with liberty to file a fresh application after examination of material witness.

Statement of Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused has been recorded separately.

In view of statement of Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused, instant application is dismissed as withdrawn. Liberty as sought is granted to applicant / accused.

Now to come up on the date already fixed i.e.
04.02.2025.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
14.01.2025