

CNR No. DLNT01-006175-2023
SC No. 335/2023
STATE Vs. DEEPAK KUMAR @ DHARMENDER AND ANR.
FIR No. 391/2023
PS: Mahendra Park
U/s 393/394/398/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

17.02.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused not produced from J/C.

Sh. Mithun Singh Rajput and Sh. Pramod Prabhakar,
Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak Kumar.

Ms. Shweta Pathak and Ms. Priyanka Khatri, proxy
counsel for accused Raja.

PW1 Faiyaz, Ajay Malhotra are present but
discharged unexamined for today as the accused have not been
produced from J/C. The witnesses are bound down for the next
date.

Let production warrants be issued to the Jail
Superintendent concerned to produce both the accused before the
court on the next date.

Put up for PE on 28.03.2026. PWs be summoned
accordingly for the next date.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
17.02.2026 (d)